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1.     Why did you choose to run for the BART Board? 

I’m running because I believe in the service that public transit provides and communities that it 
creates. I’m running now because we need leadership to create a better system and keep the 
public trust necessary to survive this difficult time. 

2.     Please give a summary of your background and qualifications for the office of BART Board. 

Professionally, I am a Systems Engineer for GILLIG bus manufacturing. That means I am involved 
in almost every aspect of the vehicle, from ADA access, to driver systems, passenger counters, 
and vehicle tracking. I have a degree in electrical engineering with a minor in energy policy. 

I have also been an advocate for public transit in the TriValley, working to improve service by 
following best practices gathered from NACTO, Bike East Bay, APTA, and other sources. Finally, I 
have risen from an advocate to board secretary for Bike East Bay, fighting for equitable and safe 
transportation systems for all. 

3.     (For incumbents) How would you assess your own job performance? Please give some 
specific examples of accomplishments and setbacks. 

 N/A. 

4.     How would you go about leading change that would result in better coordination between 
BART and other transit providers, especially AC Transit? What could BART do to improve its 
coordination? 

This is one focus of my campaign. I’ve had far too many missed transfers to LAVTA buses in the 
TriValley, and I’ve never even tried a transfer to a CCCTA bus because I can see on the schedule 
that they don’t work (and they end at 8pm, an equity problem by itself). I have personally asked 
BART to fix the “train arriving” lights at the Dublin Pleasanton station and work with bus 



agencies on the Iron Horse trail redesign through the station. I was personally involved with the 
Hayward downtown specific plan and making similar points. 

I don’t have a vote on other agencies, but I will definitely be a point of contact for any transit 
problem and will work to resolve issues, no matter the source. 

5.     Please discuss your priorities of investing in the expansion of BART vs. investing in 
maintenance of the existing core system. What is your position regarding various proposals for 
expanding service to Livermore (and/or beyond); further into Contra Costa County (for 
example, Brentwood): or elsewhere. What is your position on a Bus Rapid Transit connection to 
Livermore? 

               Service expansion is necessary, for the simple reason that more low-income people are 
being displaced to areas with less transit. However, we must ensure that expansions do not 
hurt the existing system and that sustainable funding is available. The best time to do service 
expansion is during a downturn, when costs are generally low, people need jobs, and that 
money helps to stimulate the economy. 

            BART to Livermore was hamstrung by a variety of factors, and the real goal was always a 
future extension to Greenville. I believe ValleyLink is the correct choice for the Livermore 
extension. I have been actively working with the city of Livermore and LAVTA to create the best 
possible ValleyLink project. I believe Mr. Tree at LAVTA has the drive and flexibility to ensure 
the project is completed on budget and on time. 

The bus system in Livermore is already approaching “BRT” levels, with their signal priority 
system in active testing – but more improvement is needed, such as level boarding platforms. I 
also believe Tempo BRT should be extended to Hayward and further south, as is being planned. 

            I could support a Brentwood extension given the lower cost system used, but the trains 
should be transitioned to zero-emissions and the stations should follow Transit Oriented 
Development practices as much as possible. 

            I also keep in mind that west SF has no BART station despite also paying BART taxes. An 
extension there would be much more expensive but also serve many more people, and we 
would need to find a balance on that. A west SF extension may become part of the 2nd transbay 
tube project. 

            See my open letter here: https://www.independentnews.com/mailbox/valley-link-the-
reasonable-choice/article_24d2a33e-cc91-11ea-bb75-4770be492a2e.html 

6.     What would you do to ensure that a boondoggle project (like the Oakland Airport 
Connector) would not happen again? The federal government pulled $70 million from the 
Oakland Airport Connector project because it would disproportionately affect protected groups 
in violation of Title VI. 



Consistent outreach is key, but I would also make sure Title VI goes beyond extensions. For 
example, the Dublin/Pleasanton parking garage being built by Alameda county is happening at 
the same time as the BRT signal priority system and the Iron Horse trail improvements. I would 
have done more analysis to guarantee those parking spaces would actually be available for San 
Joaquin commuters, because that was part of the justification for the garage. Residents within 
the TriValley have had very good suburban bus service, but still are an overwhelming majority 
of solo-car parking spaces. The monthly permit system also needs an equity review as well. 

Standardization and careful contract oversight is required, just to avoid spending that could 
harm service. AC Transit has lessons learned on their “low-bid” model from the Route 1 BRT 
project. Those lessons could be useful for BART as well. 

7.     Please comment on safety as it relates to passengers, employees in general, and 
particularly frontline employees in relation to the Covid pandemic. 

            The Bay Area Healthy Transit plan is late, but a welcome addition. We must go further by 
making a rider-directed fact sheet and a operator-directed fact sheet, and we must eliminate 
discrepancies between all of the agencies. “Should” is not sufficient for the health and safety of 
passengers and operators. The Healthy Transit Plan must ensure consistent safety measures 
across all agencies. Masks should be required and provided free of charge. 

Many ATU locals have been unsatisfied given their petition demands. I would work to address 
those concerns if they are still not met. https://actionnetwork.org/petitions/bay-area-atu-
demands-that-the-metropolitan-transportation-commission-provide-safe-service-now/ 

8.     Apart from concerns regarding Covid, are you satisfied with employee safety? If not, have 
you any proposals to increase employee safety? Please include your thoughts and proposals 
regarding employee safety, including Train Operators’ workplace injuries, and assaults on 
Station Agents. 

            Station agent and operator assaults are unacceptable. Prioritizing station service with 
community officers, as discussed below, will help with those issues. 

9.     Briefly discuss your budget priorities for generating revenue and balancing the various 
expenditure needs (ongoing operating costs, maintenance needs, investments in capacity 
increase and extending the system). Are there areas you feel BART should look at reducing 
costs? 

           Revenue will rebound if the system works cohesively and if we have projects fully 
planned and prioritized for recovery funding. 

I prioritize maintenance needs above capacity increases and extensions, but often funding for 
those pieces is restricted to development and not allowed to be used on operating costs. 



10.  What is your opinion of the MTC and its funding priorities for transit? 

            The MTC has been insufficient in a variety of ways. They don’t demand accountability like 
they should – some agencies still don’t even have real time bus tracking in popular apps. MTC 
could be a better facilitator on lessons learned, as discussed above with Route 1 BRT. There has 
been inadequate use of express lanes for public transit and we have not been meeting federal 
carpool speed standards, which could also be evaluated from a Title VI perspective. 

Even on projects where they have full authority, such as Clipper v2.0, they were not able to 
reduce the 19,000 fare and transfer rules to make the bidding more competitive. 

However, I believe that a stronger regional governance of transit is needed, to hold agencies 
accountable. MTC is the agency we have for that, and I would work to improve it to serve that 
role. 

           11a.  What will you do to ensure that housing development on BART-owned properties 
provides below market rate (i.e. “affordable”) housing, allowing low-income folks (who are the 
most transit dependent) the ability to live within walking distance to BART? 

            I will maximize the number of affordable housing units on BART property, while still 
considering equity in jobs/housing balance (given Hayward's recently completed Downtown 
Specific Plan). I will immediately start community outreach as a director to ensure there is 
common understanding before the developments come to the table. I will push for sufficient 
density to have community commercial and create complete communities. I will ensure the 
bidding process for development maximizes community benefits. 

11b.  What will you do to expand “owl service” or to run BART 24 hours per day, as is done in 
New York City? 

            I will coordinate with all operators to improve, expand, and increase speed of overnight 
service, but I will not force BART to run 24 hour service. This may involve changing the owl bus 
routes slightly to increase speed. I would use taxis or a publicly-created ridesharing for last mile 
service, as complete coverage of residential areas is impossible. The savings found by making 
the buses faster would help pay for the last mile services. Based on available funding, I would 
restart the discontinued 822 Pittsburg service under this model, try to extend service south of 
Fremont and on southern transbay crossings, and try to extend service to the TriValley. 

As a test for timed transfers throughout the bay area, I would assure that all night owl transfers 
are timed or guaranteed. Currently, only AC Transit owl transfers are timed. 

12.  Do you believe that public sector unions should have the right to strike? Please explain your 
answer. As an elected Director, what is your role in regard to contract negotiations? If elected, 
what will you do to ensure good faith bargaining efforts on the part of District staff? What role 
do you believe the media should play during negotiations? BART engaged in negative 



campaigning against its employees in the 2013 negotiations. Do you support such messaging, 
and if not, what would you do to reverse that? What will you do to improve relations with 
workers at BART? What would you do to ensure the voice of workers is heard, as well as that of 
management? Will you oppose two-tier systems in pay or benefits, including pensions, at 
BART? 

            I believe unions have the right to strike. I look to teacher strikes being threatened right 
now, how that has helped keep teachers safe during this pandemic, and recognize that right 
applies more broadly than just teachers. Obviously, the BART board does not have a say in 
changing that right. Additionally, in my readings, I have found that banning strikes is not 
foolproof, can sometimes even prevent agreeable change, and depends on the particular 
arbitration laws of each state. 

            I do believe some change is needed. Agencies in other areas of the country and the world 
have different staffing priorities than we do, and we should take note of what works there. As 
much as the janitors earned their overtime within the system we have, I would rather have 
more jobs with equitable earnings. 

            My role in contract negotiations is to balance the needs of staff with the needs of the 
community. Stopping service by strike or stopping service due to loss of funds are both 
unacceptable. 

            I do not support negative campaigning against employees during negotiations. I will give 
my opinion of the results in an unbiased way and lay out any disagreements from the 
perspectives of both sides. If the sides do not agree on the facts of the process, I will say so. I 
hope to gain trust with workers by being constantly accessible to hear their concerns, directly 
and via representatives. 

            I do not like two-tier systems, but we must maintain financial sustainability to keep at 
least some jobs and still serve BART patrons. 

13.  BART has a history of contentious labor relations, with 2013 being one of the worst, 
resulting in two fatalities. In 2016, BART successfully negotiated a 4-year contract extension 
with several of its unions (all except the police unions), without the historical contention. What 
changes, if any, will you push for in the 2021 labor negotiations, and what issues, if any, do you 
foresee as being possibly contentious? 

            Transit is going to be in a dire situation financially if there is no state or federal support, 
and the only way to get that support is by increasing trust. I will be accessible and direct, to 
increase that trust both with the public and with the unions. The available funding and the 
benefits BART can provide will certainly be a large topic of discussion. 



14.  Please give an example (if applicable) of when you took a position different than 
management’s position. Please describe how you, as a Director, will be independent from 
management. 

            N/A 

15.  How can you help strike a better balance between community service police and BART 
police, in terms of safety and funding? 

            It will require a careful transition between current staffing levels, especially with COVID. I 
will accept some amount of higher cost as this occurs. 

I know that a significant portion of crime also occurs in parking lots, and that BART police are 
also called on for traffic enforcement and investigative duties in certain situations. I 
differentiate community officers on trains and in stations from these other services. I would 
look to partner with other agencies on these services if possible, so that the BART community 
service officers are the main focus of the agency. 

16.  BART has implemented some reforms for BART police since Oscar Grant. Do you feel these 
changes are adequate or more should be done? 

            We have made steps in the right direction, but we must continue to deemphasize armed 
response for minor issues. We must carefully transition to a system where we ensure a sense of 
security for everyone, especially women, BIPOC, and LGBT+. We must also try to eliminate 
“siege mentality” police response wherever it exists. 

17.  What are your thoughts on having an armed BART police force? 

            The goal is to provide a feeling of security for every person on BART. From my 
conversations, marginalized and underrepresented communities do not feel safe with an armed 
police force in plain view. There will still be circumstances where armed guards are available to 
respond, such as the murder of Nia Wilson and Oliver Williams, both people of color. However, 
this should not be the norm. 

18.  Other ideas you have to provide better service? (To reduce noise?) 

            BART should provide platform walls at the Castro Valley and Dublin/Pleasanton stations, 
and any freeway-median station, to reduce freeway noise on the platform. The same should be 
provided at Valley Link rail stations. 

            I would ensure a full-time data officer maintains crowding information and provides it via 
the Transit App. The current crowding documents are not easy to understand. I also would like 
BART to provide standardized data feeds that work more consistently with unofficial apps. 



            I would support BikeLink lockers for trikes and accessible bikes. 

 19.  What changes do you see for BART both in the short term and long term in relation to 
Covid? Would you support any cuts to staffing levels, pay, benefits, or otherwise to the 
workforce? Please explain. 

            The only way to keep transit running is by accepting no excuses for transit problems at 
any level of the system. If we hit a point where BART costs more than a taxi because ridership is 
so low, it will not survive. 

            I would try to avoid such a fate, primarily through state and federal funding, but if none 
is available, I will not let the system go dark for lack of funds. Staffing must match ridership and 
it must match resources. 

20.  What do you see are the various issues related to homelessness and BART and what would 
you propose doing? 

             There are too many factors that cause homelessness to make any all-encompassing 
statement. We need to treat everyone as individuals. 

 For many cases, the way to solve homelessness is to get people a home. I have advocated for 
housing and I will continue to do so. For other cases, lack of trust with existing services is a 
problem – they may need a more secure tiny house, separate from any group situation. Mental 
health is an issue for others, and our San Leandro facility has been the subject of many 
complaints and exposés. I would work with the county supervisors who provide those services 
and make sure that BART links people with those services. 

 


